ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday.

All fields must be completed.

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

										Date of	Request:	September 17, 20	12
Ple	ease mark	k one:	X Bill Request	0	r		Re	solution	Request				
1.	Has you	ur agency s	submitted this request	t in the la	ast 1	2 n	months?						
		Yes	X No										
	If y	es, please	explain:										
2.	- that cle supplem City's C provide	early indica nental requa Office of Eact a \$920,0	concise, one sentence do ates the type of request est, etc.) conomic Development 00 loan to Glenarm R ced water retention po	: grant ac t is seekin lesidence	ccept ng ap	tan ppi LC	roval fo	ract exec r an ame acquisiti	endment	to Contract	unicipal co t Control #	de change, CE63028 which	<u>er</u>
3.	Request	ting Agenc	ey: Office of Econon	nic Devel	opm	nent	t						
4.	NatPhoEmNatPho	me: Jenni one: (720) nail: jenni me: Paul l one: (720)	<u>fer.welborn@denvergo</u> Bunyard	ov.org	posec	d o	ordinanc	e/resoluti	ion.)				
5.	<u>will be a</u> ■ Naı ■ Pho	available for me: Seneo one: (720)		ling, if ne				resolutio	n <u>who wil</u>	ll present th	e item at M	ayor-Council and wh	<u>o</u>
6.	Amend	and modif	on of proposed ordina fy the existing current tional collateral to ass	t debt tot	aling	ğ \$	8920,000	by exter	nding ma	turity date		g repayment schedu	le.
		s e complete A for that f	the following fields: (a field.)	Incomple	ete fie	eld.	ls may re	sult in a	delay in p	processing.	If a field is	not applicable, pleas	ie
	a.	Contract	Control Number: C	CE63028									
	atta	ached Exec	: Once approved, m he City terming out a cutive Summary for b Council District: 8	n amoun ackgrou	t no	t to	o exceed	\$500,00				nally, settlement tern sed. Please see	ns
	e.	Benefits: substantia	This restructure will amount of low incom			ion	al time t	or the de	veloper to	o secure bor	nd financing	g to development a	
			To	be comp	letec	d b	у Мауоі	's Legisl	ative Tear	m:			
SII	RE Tracki	ing Number	r:						Date En	ntered:			

	f.	Costs: should be full repay	e noted t	y will be fo the develop	orgiving det per will pay	fault intere interest ac	est (15%) tecrued at a	hat would rate of 7	d be payab % is offer	le under t ing additio	he terms onal colla	of the con teral to fu	tract. It rther secure
7.	Is there	any cont	roversy	surround	ing this or	dinance?	(Groups o	r individu	ials who m	ay have c	oncerns a	bout it?)	None known
					To be co	mpleted b	y Mayor's	Legislati	ive Team:				
SIF	RE Tracki	ng Numb	er:					Ι	Date Enter	ed:			

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Glenarm Residences LLC is an entity established to facilitate the development of a low income housing project at the intersection of Glenarm and Park Ave in the Five Points Community. OED entered into a contract in May 2006 in an amount of \$460,000 for purpose of acquiring land for future development. This contract was subsequently amended in November 2008 increasing note amount by \$460,000 to a total loan of \$920,000. Proceeds were utilized to construct a water retention pond sufficient to support the development of the entire block. The contract came to maturity with a balloon payment due on December 31, 2010. Glenarm has been unsuccessful at paying off the balloon payment and has requested the City consider workout modification to allow the additional time necessary to assure the project can come to fruition as repay the City in full.

The terms of the existing contract are as follows:

Principal amount: \$920,000

Note Rate: 7% with escalation upon default to 15%.

Maturity Date: December 31, 2010

OED has negotiated settlement that will allow additional time for the borrower while further securing the City's collateral position to assure full repayment. The terms of the negotiated settlement are as follows:

- Nonrefundable, good faith payment of \$50,000 applied to past due interest with \$25,000 paid upon OED loan committee approval and \$25,000 paid upon City Council approval of the modification.
- Monthly payments of \$3,000 per month starting November 1, 2012.
- Additional collateral of land referred to as Parcel D-2 to be conveyed to City via amendment to the Deed of Trust. This property is adjacent to our existing collateral.
- Additional collateral in the form of a formalized agreement for all water quality reimbursement proceeds to be applied to City loan. Total obligated reimbursement of \$465,500. Subject to satisfactory legal review, in the City's sole opinion, as to the contract language to assure total reimbursement to the City will be \$465,000 and the City can perfect a security interest or assignment with payments redirected directly to the City. Any deficiencies remaining after all disbursements are made under the contract to the City will be immediately due and payable and will not be forgiven.
- Personal guarantees by Chad Rennaker and Brent Snyder will remain in effect.
- In consideration of accepting the additional collateral above, the City agrees to waive all of the default interest and recalculate accrued interest at 3% from November 1, 2012 upon commencement of an affordable housing project.
- Loan Maturity will be extended to December 31, 2014.
- Loan will be amended to reflect the terms above as well as an A, B, C structure with the following terms:

	To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:	
SIRE Tracking Number:	Date Entered:	

Scenario A:

At the successful closing of the 4% bond transaction, should the cash portion of the developer fee be 10% or greater of total eligible project costs, Glenarm will immediately pay the entire remaining balance to the City at closing.

Scenario B:

At the successful closing of the 4% bond transaction for the entire project as proposed, should the cash portion of the developer fee be less than 10% of total eligible project costs, Glenarm will pay to the City cash in an amount equal to the greater of 20% of the developer fee received or the amount required to reduce the outstanding City loan balance to \$500,000. Should there be an outstanding balance, the City will carry a subordinated note in an amount not to exceed the \$500,000. The note will be secured with a subordinated position on the entire project and perfected interest in water quality reimbursement contract discussed above. The note will be structured fully amortized over 120 months at an interest rate of 5% annually. Any proceeds received under the water quality reimbursement contract will be applied as a principal paydown to this subordinated note.

Scenario C:

If the City loan is not repaid by December 31, 2014, except for any possible carry back as outlined in Scenario B listed above, the property including additional collateral shall be immediately transferred to the City via a Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure. A deed in lieu transfer shall not constitute a forgiveness of any deficient amount due. Any deficiencies will not be forgiven, but will become immediately due and payable, and will remain personally guaranteed by Brent Synder and Chad Rennaker.

	To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:
SIRE Tracking Number:	Date Entered:

Revised 08/16/10